Agenda Item is over 50 pages and can
be viewed in the Minutes Department
Agenda Item #: 3-C-4
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: March 12,2013 [x] Consent {] Regular
[ 1 Workshop {] Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

L EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A) A contract with Rosso Site Development, Inc., (Rosso) in the amount of $233,897.41 for
the construction of Belvedere Road and Haverhill Road Intersection Improvements

(Project); and

B) A budget amendment of $2,068 in the Road Impact Fee Fund — Zone 2 to recognize
reimbursement funding from AT&T ($1.858), Florida Power & Light ($105), and
Florida Public Utilities ($105) and appropriate it to the Project’s account.

SUMMARY: Approval of this contract and budget amendment will allow Palm Beach County
to issue a notice to proceed to Rosso, a Palm Beach County company, to begin construction of
the Project. The Palm Beach County Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for all projects is
15% overall. The SBE participation proposed for the Project by Rosso is 27.27%.

District 7 (MRE)

Background and Justification: Bids for the Project were received by the Engineering
Department on December 18, 2012. Rosso was the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The
Office of Small Business Assistance issued its evaluation on January 11, 2013. Time to
complete all work under this contract shall be no more than 90 calendar days.

Attachments:
Location Sketch
Contracts
Contract Pages C-1 and C-2
SBE Evaluation Letter

Bid Tabulation
Budget Amendment

A e

Recomm by: (O»JW a @' E ! / 28 //} ‘; \‘) u\!"

Division Director d— Date
o
Approved By: A J ‘ VZ\J)/(J Z/ é/ »
Co}mty Engineer Date

FAROADWAY\A1S12004\2004516A.DOC



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

fiiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Capital Expenditures $318.068 -{- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs ={)- -{)- ~{- -0- (-
External Revenues <3$2.068> -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -{}- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) (- -{- ~{- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $316,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X

Budget Account No:

Fund 3502 Dept 361 Unit 1113 OCbject 6551 $274,000

Fund 3502 Dept 361 Unit 1113 Cbject 6555 $42,000

Fund 3502 Dept 36l Unit 1113 Object 8201/RSRC 6948 $2,068

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 2
Belvedere R4A/E of Jog to Military

Construction Contract $5233,897.41
Contingency $ 22,970.59
Testing Lab $ 3,000.00
Traffic Signalization & Striping $ 40,000.00
Staff Costs =
Readway Production S 4,600.00
Survey Section S 2,300.00
Traffic $ 2,000.00
Construction Cocrdination $ 9,300.00
Total Cost $318,068.00
Utility Reimbursements:
AT&T <$ 1,858.00>
Florida Power & Light <5 105.00>
Florida Public Utilities <8 105.00>
Fiscal Impact $316,000.00

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _, M\J\ﬂm

IIl. REVIEW COMMENTS

A, OFM;iZ’_Zﬁl nd/oyContract Dev. and Control C‘:ieitsz
OJ ,. !/Zi_”“- : ~

OFMB 1 Céntract De¥. and Control
/ WP\ At p3 MZ{@’?)

B. Approved as to Form
and Legal Sufficie

W/QZQZW Y '2/1/ 12

(Assistant County Attorney

i

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
2
I\WPWAGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2013\W00077.D0OC




PROJECT LOCATION
BELVEDERE ROAD AND HAVERHILL ROAD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2004516A

Aftachment 1

r'r--a:'.;_r :.{ ” 5 L | -
eswonys|| 1 l;J*
T GOLE.” 0331 ;
'},z/f‘ R 7 .
L) OKEECHOBEE ~N

REGISTER RD

PNEARELN -

M BNECONE LN g_ 809

r33 PL_[ PNEKNOTTLN ;

i ELMHURST

DONNEL RE

o
AEHESSFE §9

(HEROKEE

F SERENEPK

. I‘M’E 2

NOKOHIS

(SEE PAGE

SEE Y HAWATHA .
SAG
!l
~TTIRETR ~SARANAG &
PNESROVE DR ~2BAEEQ ‘
IE ™
STACY ST CHESRY
o i DOGWWOD
=3 2 i o
%5 - i ] EEM RO& E
- ﬁé“‘ 2 ; = [ | CAPDE PL I
i d }
] BENSEL ST =1 - 281l _loigE 2 % g
R 2 = = =1 :
DURHAM <SS z A E M E] B Rt
2 e g RS E[E]= [T &
% PLYEER FHILD o 115) S BT C!:EEF
BT S D -7
* ST /éé RD -

xiii )

T Tk

TR

._ _GROVE_ ST Y

[ R

=13 3

2 3

- A

E

& | Baus N e

Do TG

LR ORLEANS HAZARD:

: t ST

i > 1

i = L

| g E b

O cenenn W_T g BOTANICAL

; ELZABETH "7ST CROSS™ GARDEN

i anRON IR ST _

- st 5 25 B CAMBRDGE‘[j3 T

f ot 2| &/ oo 31!@

LR I} 2 - s B

WALLIS 51 218} = RD JTULANEDR,

g HDME‘.‘EOD RNEEE 2 lues HAC]E

3 o1umwg®d 2 < {efalw (_JH5:

2 = o’ 2 =} Biw =S

2 E RE 5 Zl 3¢ smm £ T

2 = = S Y 5T TRAL WY

et X . o %4 ——]

2 P—_A %

e, PR BEACH TR R EE TS A | 34
o B3 S I BROWNIN OR N
gg REE AU (e W)
ﬁﬂ#vm w =3 B ; E3 Toames - b

LOCATION SKETCH




CONTRACT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )
This Contract, made this _ day of ,A.D. 2013, by and between PALM BEACH
COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (heteinafter called the party of the first part),

and Rosso Site Development, Inc. of West Palm Beach, Florida, and their heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the party of the second part):

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for the
consideration herein mentioned at their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all
necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state workmen’s
compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, and
means of transportation for the complete construction of:

PROJECT NAME: BELVEDERE ROAD AND HAVERHILL ROAD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO.: . 2004516A
IN THE AMOUNT OF:

TWO HUNDRED THIRTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN
DOLLARS 41/100

(IN WORDS)
$233.897.41
(IN FIGURES)

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract
Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this Agreement
as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its duly
authorized representative.

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to commence
the work with adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date set forth in
the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract shall be
ninety (90) calendar days, (see Special Provisions). The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall
be established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed”. After commencement of the work, it shall be
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said
work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the time
limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract Documents
shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of the time
limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due the
Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages (in accordance with Section 8-10.2 of the
Standard Specifications) and added expense for supervision.

cl




The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties
arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent work

as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF. the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed the day and

year tirst written above.
ATTEST:

SHARON R. BOCK,
Clerk & Comptroller

By:

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

PALM BEACH COQUNTY, FLLORIDA, a
Political Subdivision of the
State of Florida

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Steven L. Abrams, Mayor

%\m B Y- M

(witness signatur)

APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

a_FEilondg

Bl I.R A S Psen

: (U‘IL‘W&: printed)

Hosso  Swe Drenc\Oom oivi, Wit

(Corporate Name)

(»\}iﬁ}ess signature)
_ AN
Adan Sienp=ny

witness name printed
P

Ll

corporation

(signature)

(inse?ate of ipcorporation)
BY/’?@ 41) O é/

Joge on Hessc W

(print signatory’s name)

Its Preodondt

(print title)

(date of execution)

(Corporate Seal)

C-2




Attachment 4

DATE: January 11, 2013
Office of
Small Business Assistance TO: David Young, P.E., Special Projects Manager
50 South Miditary Trail, Suie 202 i Roadway Production Division
west Pakm Beach, FL 33415 % : ’;. .
(561) 616-6840 i  Through: Tonya Davi 2 r - Office of Small
Fax: (561} 616-6850 Business AX3#& Y.
www pbcgov.comiosba
FROM: Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist [ / ‘\,
] SUBJECT: . Compliance Review on Project No. 200451¢
Belvedere Road and Haverhill Road Intersection
Improvements

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Steven L. Abrams, Chairman

The following is Compliance Review of SBE participation

on the above-mention

ed project.

priscilla A Taylor, Vice Chair Low BIDDER: Rosso SITE DEVELOPMENT, INC.
_ 111 Vassar Drive
Hal R Feleche Lake Worth, FL 33460
Paulette Burdick Phone: 561-689-0889
Shelfey Vana Bid Opening: December 18, 2012
Bid Amount: $212,432.41
Mary Lo Berger Goal: 15% Overall
Jess R. Sanamaria Goal Achieved: 27 .27%
SBE Partigipation:
(SB) East Coast Under $57,935.00 27.27%

County Administrator

Robert Weisman 2nd Low Bidder: J. W. Cheatham, LLC
7396 Westport Pl
West Palm Beach, FL 33413
Phone: 561-471-4100
Bid Amount: $222,160.10
Goal: 15% Overall

“An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative dction Employer”

@) prinled on recycled paper

Goal Achieved:

Page 1 of 2
Project 20045164

26.07%




(3B)

Attachment 4

SBE Participation: .
East Coast Under $57,935.00 26.07%

3rd Low Bidder: Community Asphalt Corp.
7795 Hooper Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Phone: 561-730-6467
Bid Amount: 244,772.15
Goal: 15% Overall
Goal Achieved: 23.66%

SBE Participation:
East Coast Under $57,935.00 23.66%

EVALUATION

The low bidder, R0SSO SITE DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
has met the SBE goal for this project.

cc: Tammy Fields, Chief Assistant County Attorney
File

Page 2 of 2
Project 2004516A




FAROADWAYWRD2004\2004516A_Bid Documents'Bid TabA2004516A AVERAGE_IZiBiZ

BELVEDERE ROAD.
ATHAVERHILL ROAD e

Attachment 5

ROSSO SITE I?V?ELOPMENT’ 1. W. CHEATHAM, LiC COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP. AVER?;:;;F BID E;ﬁ:;ﬁff
QTY_ | UNITS | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE |  AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 Moblllzatzon 1 LS szo;ooé.do szo,eéo.oo 520,000.00' $20,000.00 ] $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $31,325.00 $15,938.00
2 |Maintenance of Traffic {Incl. Pedestrian M.O.T)) 1] LS $36,017.00 $36,017.00 $27,700.00 $27,700.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00 $39,804.25 $18,793.00
3 |Temporary Traffic Control Plans {T.T.C.)(See G.P.'s) 1 LS $200.00 $200.00 $500.00 4500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,115.00 $3,400.00
4 [Clearing & Grubbing 11 LS $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $35,300.00 $35,300.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $22,750.00 $2,400.00
5 |Regular Excavation 6271 CY $9.40 $5,893.80 §26.00 $16,302.00 $11.40 $7,147.80 $17.15 $4.40
& |Baserock (6 40| SY 311.92 $476.80 $13.00 $520.00 $21.60 $864.00 $20.46 $9.60
7 |Baserock (13.5" (3 Lifts) 31| SY 51858 $17,297.98 $20.00 $18,620.00 $25.00 $23,275.00 $22.37 $14.80
8 |Milling Exist Asph Pavt, 1" Avg Depth 2728} 8Y $2.50 $6,820.00 52.00 45,456.00 $2.25 $6,138.00 §2.56 $3.26
9 {Type S-Ili Asphaltic Concrete (1.07) 162.1] TN $123.50 |  $20,084.19 $132.00 | $21,397.20 $118.00 $19,127.80 $131.48 $106.40
10 iType S-1 Asphaltic Concrete (1.50" 9.8/ TN $134.40 $9,381,12 $118.00 $8,236.40 $128.00 $8,934.40 $126.60 $114.15
11 {Type S Asphaltic Concrete Overbuild { 1" Avg. ) 15.8] TN $152.25 $2,405.55 $150.00 $2,370.00 $145.00 $2,291.00 £155.81 $128.35
12 |Medify Exist Structure (S-2)/ Const. Partial MH wiWeir {See Plan Details) 11 EA 54,508.75 $4,908.75 $5,050.00 $5,050.00 $4,920.00 $4,920.00 $5,094.69 $2,230.00
13 |Inlets (Curb) (Type P-4) 1] EA $6,825.00 $6,825.00 §7,020.00 $7,020.00 $6,830.00 $6,830.00 $7,081.25 $3,908.00
14 |Concrete Pipe Culvert- 18" 13| LF $73.50 $955.50 $200.00 $2,600.00 $73.60 $956,80 $107.38 £37.00
15 |Storm Sewer Pumping (Existing) (24" or less) {See SP's) 75| LF $7.35 $551.25 $7.50 $562.50 $7.35 $551.25 $7.60 $3.70
16 |Removal of Existing French Drain (See SP's) 300 LF 525,73 $7,71%.00 $10.00 $3,000.00 $25.80 $7,740.00 $22.58 N/A
17 |French Drains (15" Dia) {Incl. Ballast Rock & Filter) (See SF's) 308] LF $86.63 $26,682.04 $70.00 $21,560.00 $86.80 $26,734.40 $85.13 $87.00
18 |Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F) 474] LF $14.25 $6,754.50 $14.00 $6,636.00 $21.70 $10,285.80 $17.09 $11.00
19 [Conc Sidewalk (4" Thick) 321 SY $26.93 $8,644.53 $30.00 $9,630.00 $31.50 $10,239.90 $31.36 $23.00
20 |Conc Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveways} 80| SY $35.91 $2,872.80 $35.00 $2,800.00 $52.00 $4,150.00 $44.03 $33.00
21 |Engraving of Curb Face (See 5P's) 2 EA $350.00 $700.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $405,00 $810.00 $387.25 $257.00
22 | Valve Boxes, Adjust 10{ EA $404.26 $4,042.60 | + $415.00 $4,150,00 $405.00 $4,050.00 $419.32 $379.00
23 {Pull Boxes, Adjust 5/ EA $315.00 $1,575.00 $100.00 $500.00 $789.00 $3,945.00 $345.00 $272.00
24 [Sodding 65| SY $25.00 $1,625.00 $10.00 $650.00 54.20 $273.00 514.28 52,00
75 |Detectable Warning on Existing Walking Surface, Retrofit (SB & NB) 2| EA $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $300.00 $600.00 $499.00 $998.00 $596.75 $405.00
TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS $212,432.41 | + $222,160.10 $244,772.15
| i

10of 5




FARCADWAYPRONZ00412004516A _Bid Documents\Bid Tab\2004516A_AVERAGE 121812

BELVEDERE ROAD
AT HA VERHILL ROAD

INTERSECTION IMPROVI VEMENTS

Attachment.5

ROSSO SITE :;EC\{ELOPMENT' 5. W, CHEATHAM, LLC COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP. AVER#:;EF BID E;?::ﬁf;s
iTEM DESCRIPTION Qry | UNITS | UNIT PRICE AMOUNY UNITPRICE | AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT _
26 Flowabie Fill 16| cy $173.25 $1,732.50 $165.00 $1,650.00 T$143.00 $1,430,00 $168.81 $210.00
27 | Traffic Control Officer (Non MOT) 20| HR $52.50 $1,050.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $65.00 $1,300.00 $59.83 $52.00
28 | Changeable (Variable Message) Sign (Non MOT) 1f ED 563.00 $63.00 $100.00 $100.00 $85.00 $85.00 $76,70 $107.00
29 | Storm Sewer Cleaning (Existing) (24" or less) (See SP's) 751 LF 47.88 $591.00 $8.00 $600.00 $6.50 $487.50 $7.80 $4.55
30 |Manhaie Type P-7 w/Weir 11 EA $5,355.00 $5,355.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $5,265.00 $5,265.00 $6,100.00 $5,285.00
31 |Inlet (Curb) Type J-4 11 EA $8,400.00 $8,400.00 4845000 |  $8,450.00 $6,755.00 $6,755.00 $8,203.75 $5,285.00
32 |Remove & Reset Fence (Wood - 3 Board) 140} LF $15.75 $2,205.00 $20.00 $2,800.00 $21.00 $2,940.00 $19.49 57.00
33 | Support { 4-1.5") Conduit W/ Fiber Optic Cable 354 LF 55.25 41,858.50 $10.00 4$3,540.00 $7.55 $2,672.70 $8.28 $16.00
34 | Support & Protect, Fibermnet Cable 20{ LF $5.25 $105.00 $16.00 $320.00 $13.00 $260.00 $12.99 $10.14
35 | Support & Protect, 4" GM & Appurtenances 20| LF $5.25 $305.00 $27.00 $540.00 $21.50 $430.00 $20.79 $17.30
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS $21,465.00 $25,600.00 $21,625.20
TOT;L BID $233,897.41 $247,760.10 $266,397.35 |

20f 5




FAROADWAYPRO\2004'2004516AM _Bid DocumantsiBid Tab\2004516A_AVERAGE_121812

) \ : " BELVEDERE ROAD
A" ; _HAVERHILL ROAD E
IN TERSECTION IMPROVEMENT

Attachment 5

RANGEiRN!(;ﬁ:‘;’;;;’CT'ON | CHARLES 5. WHITESIDE, INC.
Qry | UNITS UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT "~ 4_ ‘ UNV_IT-'?‘R{(-:'-E‘,'Z; ' AMou'm' _

1 [Mobilization 1} LS | $69300.00; $69,300.00 $16,40000.11
2 Maintenance of Traffic (Incl. Pedestrian M.O.T.) 11 LS | $43,00000] $43,000.00 _ $=2'6,'Q_'bﬁ,@d-'
3 |Temporary Traffic Controt Plans (T.T.C.)(See G.P.'s) 1} LS $1,760.00 |  $1,760.00 - $500000:f "
4 |Clearing & Grubbing 1] Ls ] s1370000! s13,70000 $43,900.00

5 |Regular Excavation 827 CY $21.80 |  $13,668.60 $12,540.00

6 |Baserock (8" 40| SY 43530 |  $1,412.00 $2,000,00

7 |Baserock {13.57) {3 Lifts} a31i SY $25.90 $24,112.90 $51,205.00
8 |Miling Exist Asph Pavt, 1" Avg Depth 2728 SY $3.50 $9,548.00 $20,460.00 | ;-
9 |Type S5-I Asphaltic Concrete (1.0) 182.1F TN $152.00 $24,638.20 _5.2__6,?45;5@}1 i
10 iType S-I Asphaltic Concrete (1.50") 68.8] TN 5126.00 $8,794.80 $11,517.00 i
11 |Type S Asphaltic Concrete Overbuild (1" Avg. ) 168] TN $176.00 §2,780.30 o $-3,16{3’.’¢0r- '
12 |Modify Exist Structure (S-2)/ Const. Partial MH w/Weir (See Pian Details) 1} EA $5,500.00 $5,500.00 3520000,
13 |Inlets (Curb) (Type P-4) 1| EA $7,650.00 $7,650.00

14 [Concrete Pipe Culvert - 18" 13| LF $82.40 $1,071.20

15 |Storm Sewer Pumping (Existing) (24" or less) (See SP's) 75] LF $8.20 $615.00

16 |Removal of Existing French Drain (See SP's) 300| LF $28.80 $8,640.00

17 |French Drains (15" Dia) {Incl. Ballast Rock & Filter) (See 5P's) 308| LF $47.10 $29,906.80

18 |Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F) 4747 LF $18.40 $8,721.60

19 [Conc Sidewalk (4" Thick) 321 8Y $36.60 $11,748.60

20 |Conc Sidewalk (8" Thick) {Driveways) 80| SY $53.20 $4,256.00

21 {Engraving of Curb Face {See SP's) 2] EA $294.00 $588.00

22 | Valve Boxes, Adjust 10f EA $453.00 $4,530.00

23 [Puil Boxes, Adjust 5| EA $176.00 $880.00

24 {Sodding 65; SY $17.90 $1,163.50
75 |Detectable Warning on Existing Walking Surface, Retrofit (3B & NB} 2 EA $588.00 $1,176.00 ‘

TOTAL REGULAR ROADWAY ITEMS $299,163.00 | |17 5253,447,39: z!f.-_;‘.

3of §



F- \ROAD‘NAY\PRO\2004\20045IBA\I Bid Decuments'\Bid Tab\2004516A AVERAGE_121812
o BELVEDERE ROAD _
. ATHAVERHILLROAD - Actachment 5
lNTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS s
- PBC PROJECT #2004516A

RANGER CONSTRUCTION CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. -
INDUSTRIES S R
ITEM DESCRiPTION QrY | UNITS | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT -U.NiT PRICE . A f
26 |Flowable Fill 10| CY $194.00 $1,940.00
27 | Traffic Controt Officer (Non MOT) 20f HR 571.80 $1,436.00
28 | Changeable {Variable Message) Sign (Non MOT) 1| ED $58.80 $58.80
29 |Storm Sewer Cleaning (Existing) (24" or less) (See SP's) 75{ LF $8.80 $660.00 © o 51000
30 |Manhole Type P-7 w/Weir 1] EA $7,180.00 §718000| | 3510000
31 {Intet {Curb) Type J-4 11 EA $9,210.00 $9,210.00 , i -7 8000
32 |Remove & Reset Fence { Wood - 3 Board} 140} LF $21.20 $2,568.00 o $10.00 SI 400. o0 |
33 | Support { 4-1.5" ) Conduit W/ Fiber Optic Cable 354 LF $10.30 $3,646.20 i %%a??@-OO;
34 | Support & Protect, Fibernet Cable 20{ LF $17.70 $354.00 8
35 | Support & Protect, 4" GM & Appurtenances 201 LF $29.40 $588.00
TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS $28,041.00
; —
TOTAL BiD $327,204.00 P 5274 317.30].

40f 5



3

: F:\ROADWA‘:’\PRO\ZODMZOG‘ISEGA\l Bid Documents\Bid Tap\2004516A Bid Footnotes 121912

BEL VEDERE ROAD

Attachment 5

THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.
PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.

MOT SHALL INCLUDE THE COST OF ANY TEMPORARY PAVEMENT, TEMPORARY CONC. BARRIERS, TEMPORARY WIRE
FACED WALL, ETC. AS REQUIRED.

CLEARING & GRUBBING INCLUDES THE REMOVAL OF S-1 AND THE EXISTING PIPE BETWEEN 5-1 AND 8-3.

EMBANKMENT (COMPACTED IN PLACE) - THE COST OF THIS ITEM SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT DUE TO TS
MINIMAL QUANTITY & IMPACT.

BASEROCK & ASPHALTIC CONCRETE ITEMS INCLUDE BITUMINOUS MATERIAL & TACK COAT AS REQUIRED.
12" COMPACTED SUBGRADE SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE COST OF BASEROCK CONSTRUCTION .

ALL STRUCTURE BOXES ARE 10 FEET OR LESS iN DEPTH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE COST OF BREAKING INTO EXISTING STRUCTURES 1S INCIDENTAL TO COST OF PIPE.

"SAW CUT & BUTT JOINT", AS REQUIRED. THE COST SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATED ASPHALT ITEM,

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR "TRENCH SAFETY COMPLIANCE" iN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

SODDING - SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS (SECT. 575)

CHANGEABLE (VARIABLE) MESSAGE SIGN (NON-MOT) AND TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICERS (NON-MQOT) IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE GENERAL PROVISIONS ( Section 102).

HEDGE REMOVAL & DISPOSAL (AS REQUIRED) SHALL BE INCLUDED iN THE COST OF "CLLEARING & GRUBBING", LS.

_ Indicates a discrepency/error in the item quantity/amount. ) WHiTESIDl%' ; WHITESIDE'S BID HAS BEEN REJECTED AS THEY DID NOT SUBMIT
ABRING] Indicates a NON-LOCAL bidder. THE CORRECT PAY ITEMS PER ADDENDUM 1 {AS ACKNOWLEDGED)
Days to Complete: NINETY {30 ) calendar days.

Bids as read at opening of Tuesday,December 18,2012; 2PM

All bids subject to OSBA SBE compliance and Board Approval.
Opened & Prepared by: Joseph M, Totino, Project Coordinator I}

Checked by: David Young, P.E., Special Project Program Manager

Bofb



Attachment 6

2013~ Page _1  of _1
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BUDGET _Amendment
FUND  Road Impact Fee — Zone 2 BGRV 012213-200
BGEX 012213-751
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE
AS OF
01/22/113
REVENUES
BELVEDERE ROAD/E OF JOG-MILITARY
3502-361-1113-6948 Utility Reloc Reimbursements 0 g 2.068 0 2.068
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 30,712,488 30,114,842 2,068 0 30,116,910
EXPENDITURES
BELVEDERE ROAD/E OF JOG-MILITARY
3502-361-1113-8201 Contributions-Non-Govt Agncy 0 0 2.068 0 2.068 0 2,068
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 30,712,488 30,114,842 2,068 0 30,116,910
SIGNATURE By Board of County Commissioners

Engineering & Public Works
Administration / Budget Approval

OFMB Department — Posted

D L ) fos J13

At Meeting of 03/12/13

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners




